analysis above. If these cash inflows were recognised, the cashflows presented would be substantially lower.

Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of future cashflows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s
operating activities (when revenue or expense are denominated in a different currency from the Group’s functional currency).

The Group has a policy in that forward contracts are used to sell surplus US Dollars and Euros, generated from sales less purchases
in those currencies. Any additional surplus currency at the end of each month is dealt with at spot rates. There were no contracts
in place as at 30 September 2023.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar and Euro exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Change in
US Dollar rate

Effect on profit
before tax

 £’000
Change in
 Euro rate

Effect on profit
 before tax

£’000

2023

Sterling +10% (40) +10% (9)

-10% 48 -10% 12

2022

Sterling +10% (135) +10% (19)

-10% 165 -10% 24

Capital management
The Group’s policies on capital management are included in the Directors’ report on page 36.

ZYTRONIC PLC58

19. Equity share capital
(a) Share capital

2023
 Number

 Thousands

2022
 Number

Thousands
2023

£’000
2022

£’000

Allotted, called up and fully paid

Ordinary shares of 1p each 10,162 10,162 102 102

(b) Share premium
£’000

At 1 October 2022 8,994

At 30 September 2023 8,994

20. Capital commitments
Amounts contracted for at 30 September 2023 but not provided for in the financial statements amounted to £Nil (2022: £325,000)
for the Group.

21. Pension scheme commitments
Contributions for the year ended 30 September 2023 amounted to £264,000 (2022: £162,000) and the outstanding contributions
at the statement of financial position date were £34,000 (2022: £36,000). The Group is a member of a group personal pension
scheme which is a defined contribution scheme. Contributions are charged to the statement of comprehensive income as they
become payable in accordance with the rules of the scheme.

22. Related party transactions
There are no related party transactions required to be disclosed in the financial statements.